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CHAPTER XVI.

An Act to incorporate the milage of Jordan, in the County Febrnflry
of Scott, and State of Minnesota. 1372'

SECTION I. Boundaries.
2. Corporate powers and officers.
3. Duties of the treasurer.
4. Further duties of treasurer.
5. The village council—how constituted—powers.
C. Further powers of council:
7. Enactment of ordinances and tholr publication.
8. Prosecutions to bo brought n the name of the village. /
0. Fines and penalties to bo a fund for eipensea

10. Manner of electing officers
11. Judges of election.
12. Notice of aunnal elections,
13. Authority to vote on building a potind or lock-up ami levying taxes there-

for.
14. Authority to license vendors of liquors.

f!5. Justice of the peace and constables vested with the powers conferred by
state laws.

1R. Vacancies, how filled,
17. Provision for road districts and work thereon.
1C. Taxes for bridges and highways, how expended!
10. Board of auditors
20. Duties of the board of auditors-
21. Further duties of the board of auditors.
22. Report to bo read at the next ensuing election.
23. Payment of accounts.
24. Duties of tho village Justice.
35. Expense of building, grading, paving or repairing sidewalk*.
at!. Failure to build sldewalk§, Ac., proceedings.
27. Contracts for work to bo lot to lowest bidder.
23. Appropriations over ?50 to bo by express vote of the citizens.
2fl. All moneys from fines, &c., to be paid to city treaanrtr.
30. Powers of the village council.
31. Special provision relating to bonds heretofore Issued.
32. Eclating to holding office.
33. When act to take effect.

14:



210 SPKCIAL LAWS

Boundaries.

Corporate
powers and ofll-
cers.

Duties oftrcns-
nrer.

Me it enacted by the Legislature of the Ktate of Minnesota:

SHCTTOX 1. All that part of the township of Sand Creek,
in the county of Scott, and state of Minnesota, included
within the following described limits or boundaries, to-wit:
The southeast quarter (•£), and the northwest quarter (-]:);
and the northeast quarter (£) (except fifty (50) acres on the
north side, belonging to Frederick Callander) of section
nineteen (19); and the southwest quarter (V) of section
eighteen (IS); and the northwest quarter (•£•) ot the southwest
quarter (i) of section twenty (20), in township one hundred
and fourteen (114), north of range twenty-three (23) west,
shall be, and the same is hereby created a village' by the
name and style of " The Village of Jordan;" and the people
•who do now or hereafter may reside within the said village,
are hereby created a corporation for municipal purposes with
perpetual succession, under the name and stylo of the village
of Jordan; and as such corporation shall possess and enjoy
all the powers, rights and privileges which can now. or may
hereafter be possessed and enjoyed by corporations for
municipal purposes, under the constitution and laws of tin.'
state.

SEC. 2. The male inhabitants of said village having tlu:
qualifications of electors of members of the legislature of the.
state of Minnesota, as hereinafter provided, may elect a
president, three trustees, a recorder, a justice of the peace,
and a constable, who shall hold their respective offices for
one year, or until their successors are elected and qualified,
and before entering upon the duties of their respective offices,
they shall all [each] take ah oath, or affirmation, to support
the constitution and laws of the state of Minnesota; also an
oath of office. The recorder shall act as treasurer, and
shall give such bonds as the village council may require.
The treasurer shall keep a true account of all moneys by
him received, by virtue of his office, and the manner in
which the same are disbursed, in a book provided for that
purpose, and exhibit such accounts, together with his vouch-
ers, to the village council, at its annual meeting, for adjust-
ment, and shall deliver all books and property belonging to
his office, and the balance of all moneys in his hands us such
treasurer and recorder, to his successor in office, on demand,
after such successor has qualified according to law.

SEC. 3. The treasurer shall from time to time, draw
from the county treasurer sncli moneys as have been received
by the county treasurer for the use of said village, and on
receipt of such moneys he shall deliver proper vouchers
therefor.
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SEC. 4. The treasurer shall, on the Tuesday preceding
the annual election for village officers, make out a statement j,-arther dutf(.,,
in writing of the moneys by him received into the village
treasury from officers and other sources, and also ot all
moneys paid out by him as such treasurer, in which state-
ment he shall set forth particularly from whom and on what
account such moneys were received by hint, with the amount
received from each person or officer, and the date ot* receiv-
ing the same, also to whom and for what purpose any mon-
eys h;ive been paid out by him, with the amount and date- of
each payment; he shall also state therein the amount of
moneys remaining in his hands as treasurer; such statement
shall be filed by him in his office for the inspection of any
person, and shall be carefully preserved, and recorded in a
book provided for that purpose.

SKO- S.—The president, the three trustees, and recorder,
shall be the village council of said village, any three of whom
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of any business,
and shall have full power and authority to enact, adopt,
modify, enforce, and from time to time amend or appeal all
such ordinances, rules and by-laws as they shall deem expe-
dient, for the following purposes, to-wit:

First.—-To provide for the construction and maii.ujnanco
of suitable sidewalks and street crossings as they shall deem
expedient, at tho cxpenso of the owners of the lots or parts
of lots respectively opposite and adjoining to such sidewalk
or crossings.

Second.—To prevent riots, noise, disturbance of meetings
or public assemblies whatever, to punish any person or per-
sons who may be engaged in, or in any way connected with
the same, and generally to promote and preserve good order
and tlie public peace.

Third.—To prevent the encumbering of streets, sidewalks,
lanes or alleys, with carriages, carts, wagons, boxes, barrels,
sleighs, firewood, lumber or any other material or substance
whatever.

Fourth.—To restrain the running at large of cattle, swine,
sheep, horses, mules and poultry, and to authorize the
impounding, distraining and sale of the same.

Fifth-—To prevent any person from bringing, depositing
or having within the village, any putrid carcass or other
unwholesome substance, and to require the removal of the
same by any person who shall have the same upon his prem-
ises, or by the person who may have put the -same thereon;
or from any street, lane, public square or alley, and in
default, to authorize the removal thereof, at tho expense of
such person so required to remove the same.
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Sixth.—To prevent open and notorious drunkenness,
brawling or obscenity in the streets, alleys or public places,
and to provide for the punishment of all persons who may
be guilty of the same.

Seventh.—To prevent all persons from doing any damage
to the sidewalks.

Eighth.—To direct the location and management of
slaughter houses and markets in said village, and to regulate
the sale, storage, conveying and keeping of gunpowder and
other combustible materials.

Kinth.—To compel the owners, agents or lessees of any
hog yard or hog pen, stable, privy, sewer, hide yard, slaugh-
ter house, markets, or any other unwholesome or nauseous
house, or place, to clean, remove or abate the same from
time to time as the village council may deem necessary for
the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of
said village.

Tenth.—To prevent the dangerous construction and condi-
tion of chimneys, fireplaces, hearths, stoves, stove pipes,
ovens, boilers, stacks and apparatus used in or about any
building, and to cause the same to be placed in a safe condi-
tion, at the expense of the owner or owners; to prevent the
deposit of ashes in unsafe places, or the throwing of them
into the street; to regulate and prevent the use of fireworks
and firearms, and to establish such regulations for the pre-
vention and extinguishment of fires as they may deem expe-
dient; also to adopt such regulations as they may deem
proper to prevent the introduction or spread of contagious
diseases.

Eleventh.—To establish the grades of streets and cause an
accurate profile thereof to be made, a copy of'which must be
filed in the office of the village recorder.

Twelfth.—To license public showmen' or exhibitions,
billiard tables and bowling alIe3Ts.

Thirteenth.—To prevent and punish horse racing, immod-
erate driving in the streets, and to compel persons to fasten
their horses or mules, attached to vehicles while in the
streets, and to regulate the places of bathing and swimming
in water in the limits of the said village.

SEO. 6. Said village council shall have full power and au-
thority to declare and impose fines, penalties and punish-
ments, and to enforce the same against any person or persons
who may violate any of the provisions of any ordinance, rule
or by-law enacted by them; and all such ordinances, rules and
by-laws are hereby declared to have the force ot law; pro-
vided^ they are not repugnant to the constitution and laws
of the United States and state of ^Minnesota. Fines, penal-
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ties and punishments may extend as follows, to-wit: tines
not to exceed one hundred dollars, nor imprisonment to
exceed thirty days in the county or village jail. Offenders
may ho required to give security for their good behavior,
and to keep the peace for a period not exceeding one year,
in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars.

SEC. 7.—All ordinances, rules and by-laws shall be
enacted by a majority of all the members of the village coun-
cil, and shall be signed by the president or chairman,
attested by the recorder, and published once in a newspaper
published in said village, or posted conspicuously in three
public places in said village, for ten days, before the same
shall be in force, and shall be recorded in a book kept for
that purpose.

SEC. S. All prosecutions for violating any of the ordi-
nances, rules or by-laws, enacted under the provisions of this
flct, be shall brought in the name of the village of Jordan,
and shall be commenced by warrant upon complaint being
made as required by law in criminal cases before justices of
the peace, and the same proceedings shall be had therein as
arc required to be had by the laws of this state in criminal
or civil actions before justices of the peace; provided, no
appeal shall be allowed in any ease where the fine or penalty
imposed is less than twenty dollars. The justice of the
peace of the village shall have and possess exclusive and
original jurisdiction of all cases arising under the provisions
of this act.

SEO. 9. All fines and penalties imposed under, or by
virtue of the provisions of this act, shall belong to the vil-
lage of Jordan, and shall constitute a fund to pay the ex-
penses incurred under the provisions of this charter.

SEO. 10. Any five citizens, being freeholders within the
corporate limits of said village, and having the qualifica-
tions of electors of members of the state legislature, may
at any time call a meeting of the electors thereof to elect
officers provided for in section two of this act, by post-
ing a notice for ten days prior to the meeting, at the post
office and at two more public places within the limits of said
village, or by publishing the same for two weeks immediate-
ly preceding said election, in a paper published in said vil-
lage, stating the object of the meeting, and the time and
place of holding the'same; and the electors present at the
time and place may organize such meeting, by choosing,
viva voce, two judges of election and one clerk, who shall
take an oath or affirmation to faithfully discharge the duties
required of them; and said judges and clerk, being duly
-qualified, shall forthwith open the polls by proclamation,
and conduct the election in the manner prescribed by the
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statutes of Minnesota for the election of township officers;
and the judges of election shall give to each person elected,
a certificate of his election within five days after said elec-
tion.

SEO. 11. After the first election of officers the village
council shall act as judges of election, and the annual meet-
ing for the election of officers shall beheld on the first Wed-
nesday of April, in each year, at such place in said village
as the council may direct, and the polls shall be open[ed]
between the hours of toil and eleven o'clock in the forenoon
and close at four o'clock in the afternoon of said day. At
the close of the polls the votes shall be counted, ancl a true
statement thereof proclaimed to the voters by some one of
the judges of election, and the recorder shall make a true
copy thereof in a book kept for that purpose, and within
five days thereaft"; shall notify, in writing, the persons so
elected, of their election.

SEC. J2. The village council shall give notice of the
rime and place of holding the annual meeting for the elec-
tion of officers by posting a notice of the same fourteen
days immediately prior to the day of election at the post
office, and at three or more public places in said village, or
by publishing it for two weeks immediately prior to said
election in a paper published in said village, and may at
any time call a special meeting of the electors of the village
by posting or publishing a notice as provided in this section
for the CM!! of the annual meeting; provided, no subject
or question shall be considered or acted upon at any annual
or special meeting unless it lias been clearly stated in the
notice for the call of such meeting.

SEC. 13. The legal voters of said village may at any ail-
round or lock- mial or special meeting, authorize the village council to levy
ap-jcryortai. a tax to build a pound, or to build a building or place for

the confinement of persona arrested under the provisions
of this act; and any such tax shall be levied and collected
as prescribed by the statutes of this state for the levying
and collecting of township taxes.

SEO. 14. The village council shall have the exclusive
Authority to right to license persons vending, dealing in, or disposing of
iiccneo renders spirituous, vinous, malt, or fermented liquors, within the
ofHqnora. limits of said village, and persons so licensed shall not be

required to obtain a license from the board of county com-
missioners, and shall not be prosecuted for selling, barter-
ing or disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt, or fermented
liquors, if having first obtained license therefor agreeably
to the provisions of chapter sixteen (10) of the general stat-
utes ; provided, that no license shall be granted for less
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than twenty-five or more than fifty dollars, and that previ-
ous to the granting of any snch license, ft bond shall bo ex-
ecuted with the same conditions and the same penal sum
as reqnired by the general act, and the council shall have
full ]>ower to restrain any person from vending liquors,
unless duly licensed by the village council of said village.« tt O -J

SKC. 15. The justice of the peace, and constable of said
village shall have, and may exercise in addition to the pow-
er and authority herein specially granted to such officers, all
the power and authority in any case possessed by a justice
of the peace or constable elected by the said township of
Sand Creek. The village justice and constable shall take
the same oath of office, and execute before entering upon
the discharge of thc[ir] duties as such officers, the same
bonds, and file the bonds with the same parties, as justices of
the peace and constables elected by said township of Sand
Creek, tiro now, or may hereafter be required to do, and shall
receive the same fees for their services as justices of the
peace and constables elected by the said" township of Sand
Creek, are allowed under the statutes of this state, and the
constable may at any time, under the direction of the presi-
dent or a majority of the village council, call to his assist-
ance any number of citizens, sufficient to aid him in the
suppression of a riot, or any public disturbance, or to aid
him in making arrests.

SEC. 10. Should a vacancy occur in any of the offices
provided for in this act, the village council are hereby au-
thorized to fill the same by appointment.

SEC. 17. The village of Jordan shall constitute one or
more road districts, and the highway labor and taxes shall
belong to the fund, and the trustees shall appoint an over-
seer of said road districts, and they shall issue a warrant to
him containing the whole amount of labor and taxes asses-
sed and levied in said district or districts, which said war-
rant shall be returned to the village recorder. The laws of
the state shall apply to the warning, working, and sueing
for and collecting highway taxes, and to returning delin-
quent taxes, and in all other respects except as herein ex-
pressly provided. The trustees shall have full power to di-
rect the overseer, when, where, and how to expend such
labor and tax, and to remove him, and may directhim to ex-
pend the labor in the manner to be directed by them at any
point beyond the limits of said village, and the trustees
shall perform the duties imposed be law on the supervisors
of towns in levying highway taxes, and shall be governed
and restricted in the amount so levied by the same laws ap-
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SEO. IS. All taxes raised within the limits of said vil-
lage lor building bridges or public highways, or for repair-
ing the same, shall be expended under the direction ot the
village council. Provided a village comiciJ is elected un-
der the provisions of this act.

SEC. 19. The village council shall constitute a village
board of auditors for the purpose of miditing all accounts
payable by said village ; and the recorder shall be clerk of
said board, and a member thereof

SEC, 20. The said board of auditors shall meet annually
on the Tuesday next preceding the annual village election
to be held in said village, and at such other times as
they shall deem necessary and expedient for the purpose
of auditing and settling all charges against the said village;
and they shall state on each account the amount allowed by
them, but no allowance shall be made for any account which
does not specially state each item of the same and the na-
ture thereof.

SEC, 21. Said board shall draw up a report stating in
detail the items of accounts audited and allowed, the nature
of each account, and the name of the person to whom such
account was allowed, including a statement of the fiscal
concerns of the village.

SEC. 22. Such report shall be produced and publicly
read by tbe clerk of said board at the next ensuing village
election; and the whole or a part of such report may be re-
ferred, by the order of the meeting, to a committee of three,
whose duty it shall be to examine the report and report
thereon to such meeting.

SEO. 23. The amounts of any account audited and al-
lowed by the board of auditors, and the amount of any ac-
count voted to be allowed by any meeting of the voters of
said village, shall be paid by the village treasurer on the
order of said board, signed by the president and counter-
signed by the clerk of the said board; and all orders issued
to any person by such board for any sum of money duo
from said village, shall be received in payment of village
taxes of said village.

SEC. 24. The village justice shall report quarterly to the
village council all the proceedings instituted before him in
which the village is interested ; and shall at the same time
account for and pay over to the village treasurer, all fines
and penalties collected by him (belonging] to said village;
and said justice eh all be entitled to receive from the county
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of Scott, such fees in criminal cases, occurring without the
village, as are allowed to other justices for similar purposes.

SEO. 25. The cost and expense of building, grading,
paving, or repairing sidewalks shall be, at the option of the
village council, chargeable to the lots fronting on said im-
provement. Whenever the village council shall deem it
necessary to construct or lepair any sidewalk in said village,
they may notify all owners and occupants of any lot or lots,
or parcel of land adjoining such sidewalks to construct or
repair the same to [at] his or their own proper expense and
charge, within a certain time designated, by delivering to
the owners or occupants of said lot or lots, or parcels of
land, or by publication in a newspaper printed and publish-
ed in said village, for not less than two weeks, of a notice
to said owners or occupants, setting forth what work is to
be done, and the character of the same, by snch owners or
occupants, and the time within which they are required to
do the same.

SEO. 2G. If such work is not done and the said side-
walks not bnilt or repaired in the manner and withiu the
same time prescribed, the village council may order the same
to be done at the expense of the lots and parcels of land ad-
joining said sidewalks ; and said expenses shall be assessed
upon such lots and parcels of land so chargeable by the village
council and returned by them; and said assessment so made
and returned, if approved by, the council, shall become a
lien upon said lots and parcels, as in case of town, county
and state taxes.

SEO. 27. All the work of said village exceeding fifty dol-
lars shall bo let by contract to the lowest responsible bidder,
and due notice shall be given of the time and place of let-
ting such contract, and every contract so made, shall be
commenced within one week of the acceptance of the pro-
posal, unless the village council otherwise determine; pro-
vided, that they shall have power to reject all unreasona-
ble bids.

SEC. iJS. No moneys shall be appropriated to any purpose
whatever, except and not exceeding the sum of fifty dollars,
unless it is expressly authorized by a vote of the legal voters
in said village.

SEO. 29. All moneys arising from fines, commutations,
licenses Ac., shall be paid into the village treasury.

SEO. 30. The village council shall have power and au-
thority,—

First—To regulate the place and manner of selling, and
to provide for the inspection and weight of ha£ and coal,
and measuring of charcoal, firewood and other fuel, and to
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appoint suitable persons to inspect, superintend and con-
duet the same.

Second—To compel the owners or occupants of buildings
or grounds to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the side-
walks, streets, alleys, opposite thereto; and in their de-
fault, by some officer of tuo village at tlio expense of such
owners or occupants.

Third—To regulate and license public auctions or vendnes.
Fourth—To provide by ordinance for a standard of

weights and measures, and the appointment of n village
sealer; and to provide for the punishment lor the use of
ialse weights and measures.

SEC. 31. The said village of Jordan shall be liable for
its proportionate share of principal and interest"of any bonds
or other indebtedness which has been or may be voted or in-
curred by the township of Sand Creek, for any purpose
whatever, prior to the time when this act shall take effect
or be enforced.

SEC. 32. Nothing in this act shall he taken or construed
so as to prohibit any inhabitant of said village from holding
any town, office for the township of Sand Creek, nor to pro-
hibit any inhabitant who has been elected to any town office
from serving out his unexpircd term of office.

SEC. 33. This act shall take effect and ho in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 2f>, 1872.


